STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

2 Los Angeles Regional Office

% 3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1435
i Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334

Telephone: (213) 736-3527

Fax: (213) 736-4901

February 14, 2008

Jeffrey R. Boxer, Attorney

Law Offices of Jeffrey R. Boxer
101 S Harper Ave

Los Angeles, CA 90048

David C. Larsen, Attorney
Rutan & Tucker

P.O, Box 1950

Costa Mesa, CA 92628

Re:  Palomar Faculty Federation v. Palomar Community College District
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-5114-E

Dear Parties;

The Office of the General Counsel has issued the enclosed COMPLAINT in the above-entitled
matter. The Respondent is required to file an ANSWER within twenty (20) calendar days
from the date of service of the COMPLAINT, pursuant to PERB Regulation 32644.' The
required contents of the ANSWER are described in Regulation 32644(b). If you have not filed
a Notice of Appearance form, one should be completed and returned with your ANSWER.

An informal settlement conference will be scheduled shortly. Please direct all inquiries, filings
and correspondence to the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,

o 1 W\%

Administrative Law Judge

Enclosure

! PERB’s Regulations are codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section
31001 et seq. Copies may be purchased from PERB’s Publications Coordinator, 1031 18th
Street, Sacramento, CA 95811-4124, and the text is available at www.perb.ca.gov.




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

PALOMAR FACULTY FEDERATION,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-5114-E
V. COMPLAINT

PALOMAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT,

Respondent.

It having been charged by Charging Party that Respondent engaged in unfair practices
in violation of California Government Code section 3543.5, the General Counsel of the Public
Employment Relations Board (PERB) on behalf of PERB, pursuant to California Government
Code sections 3541.3(i) and 3541.5 and California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 32640,
issues this COMPLAINT and alleges:

1. Charging Party is an exclusive representative within the meaning of Government
Code section 3540.1(e) of a unit of faculty employees.

2. Respondent is a public school employer within the meaning of Government Code
section 3540.1(k).

3. Before July 1, 2007, Respondent fully funded faculty employees’ on-campus health
services.

4. On or about July 1, 2007, Respondent changed this policy by charging faculty
employees ten dollars per use of the campuses’ health service.

5. Respondent engaged in the conduct described in paragraph 4 without prior notice to
Charging Party and without having afforded Charging Party an opportunity to negotiate the

decision to implement the change in policy and/or the effects of the change in policy.



6. By the acts and conduct described in paragraphs 4 and 5, Respondent failed and
refused to bargain in good faith in violation of Government Code section 3543.5(c).

7. This conduct also interfered with the rights of bargaining unit employees to be
represented by Charging Party in violation of Government Code section 3543.5(a).

8.  This conduct also denied Charging Party its right to represent bargaining unit
employees in violation of Government Code section 3543.5(b).

Any amendment to the complaint shall be processed pursuant to California Code of

Regulations, title 8, sections 32647 and 32648.
DATED: February 14, 2008

TAMI R, BOGERT
General Counsel

B <
Sean McKee
Regional Attorney






